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<br>
· MN–ITS timing out, not processing correctly or not finding subscriber eligibility information: Some users have had errors submitting claims through MN–ITS direct data entry (DDE) or have received other error messages. MN–ITS may be intermittently unavailable as we continue to work to resolve the issues. Continue to submit claims if you are able to.
· Reminder: Authorization is not required for services when Medicare or a third party liability (TPL) payer has paid 60% or more of the MHCP allowable rate. Submit your claim to MHCP and report the prior payment in the coordination of benefits (COB) information. However, authorization is required in order to provide services that exceed a member's benefit limit, regardless of prior payment. (Example: mental health services with yearly benefit limits.)
· The family deductible amount that providers are responsible for collecting from recipients changed to $2.85 effective Jan. 1, 2015. Refer to Billing the Recipient in the Provider Manual for information about this cost sharing.
· Provider Screening Requirements: The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) increased the screening requirements application fee to $553 effective Jan. 1, 2015. 

<br>
Review recent Provider Updates:
· Essential Community Supports (WAV-15-03)
· Special Transportation Services (STS) Billing Checklist Requirement (TRN-15-01)
· Elderly Waiver Customized Living Service Agreement Approval Changes (WAV-15-02)
· Background Study and Screening Required for School Employees and Contractors (IEP-15-01)
· Community Living Assistance Services (WAV-15-01)
<br>
Claims
MHCP Rate Changes Effective Jan. 1, 2015 

On Feb. 5, 2015, we completed system changes to update rates for dates of service on or after Jan. 1, 2015. We have updated the MHCP Fee Schedule with the most current rates.

We will replace claims processed between Jan. 1, 2015, and Feb. 5, 2015, for rates that were changed. We will update this messge when we determine a replacement date.

Rates were processed correctly effective Jan. 1, 2015, and claims for the following will not require replacement:
· Inpatient hospital services

· Medicare Part A claims

· Dental services

· Nursing facilities

· Intermediate Care Facilities for Persons with Developmental Disabilities (ICF/DD)

· Medicare long-term care facilities

<br>
Training and VideoPresence Opportunities

Refer to the session for registration and session details.
· DHS is hosting a Minnesota electronic health record incentive program (MEIP) webinar series in March 2015. Professionals and hospitals must register for each webinar. To learn more, see the schedule and registration information.
· Child and Teen Checkups (C&TC) Comprehensive Screening Components Training (3-Day Training April 28–30, 2015: This training is an introduction to C&TC screening standards and components. It is a requirement for registered nurses and public health nurses to practice complete C&TC exams in the public health setting.
	MN–ITS
Refer to the 5010/D.0 Announcements page for information about MN–ITS functionality, technical information, scheduled downtimes and other notifications.


	Industry Initiatives

This Industry Initiatives section gives you quick, easy access to current federal and state industry initiatives that potentially impact your business. Please review these pages on a regular basis. We will note changes to the right of the initiative as we update the pages.

	5010/D.0
	Watch the 5010/D.0 page for announcements about both direct data entry (DDE) and batch transactions. We also add messages about MN–ITS availability on this page.

	Electronic health records
	EHR Incentive Program Submission Deadline
Program year 2014 is the last year for an eligible professional to receive the first payment in the Medicare EHR Incentive Program. Health care professionals enrolled in the Medicare EHR Incentive Program may transfer to the Medicaid EHR Incentive Program (MEIP).
Important deadlines
· Feb. 28, 2015: last day to submit attestation to the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) for 2014. If you miss this deadline for your first year enrollment, you will no longer be eligible for the Medicare EHR Incentive Program.

· March 31, 2015: last day to initiate transfer from Medicare to Medicaid EHR Incentive Program (MEIP). Go to the CMS Medicare & Medicaid EHR Incentive Program Registration and Attestation website to initiate the program transfer. If you miss this deadline, you will no longer be eligible to participate in the Medicaid EHR Incentive Program.

<br>

Eligible professionals will be considered for future incentive payments based on a review of previous payments you received. Maximum total payments from the Medicare incentive program are $43,720, while maximum total payments from the Medicaid incentive program are $63,750.
The Medicaid EHR Incentive Program, which Minnesota administers, is open for first year enrollment through program year 2016 without any reduction in incentive payment amounts. An eligible health care professional may receive incentive payments based on the ability to meet program requirements. In the first year providers can receive an incentive payment for adopting, implementing or upgrading EHR technology.

To determine if you are eligible for the MEIP, if you are considering a transfer from the Medicare EHR Incentive Program to Medicaid EHR Incentive Program, or if you have general questions, contact the MEIP help desk at 855-676-0366. Other resources include the CMS Medicare EHR Incentive Program web page and the revised Provider Update, Minnesota Electronic Health Record Technology Requirement (MHP-14-06).

	ICD-10
	The Protecting Access to Medicare Act of 2014 (HR 4302) delayed implementation of ICD-10 until Oct. 1, 2015. Watch this page for updated information soon.


	Alcohol and Drug Abuse

Chemical Dependency Room and Board for MCO Enrollees
MHCP is working to address the denied fee-for-service claims that are duplicating against the Managed Care Organization (MCO) claims. We will provide more information when we have a resolution. Continue to refer to Provider Update, Chemical Health Room and Board (R&B) Billing Change for MCO Enrollees (CHM-14-01).

	Mental Health Services

Provider Travel Time
Follow these requirements to bill MHCP for mental health provider travel time:

· Document start and stop time of travel times to the minute for each service in each progress note
· Bill for the most direct route

· Enter the exact number of minutes of travel time in the units field on the claim
· Use the appropriate place of service code on the claim

· Bill travel time to only one recipient if the services are being delivered in a group format
· Document unusual travel conditions that may cause a need to bill for additional time
· Do not bill for detours for lunch breaks, nonrecipient service activities, or time for vehicle breakdowns 

<br>

Recipients must have an individual treatment plan (ITP) specifying why the provider must travel to the recipient’s home, place of work, or other setting to provide services. Provider travel time covers only the time the provider is in transit to and from the recipient. Review the Mental Health Provider Travel Time section of the MHCP Provider Manual for more information.

	Nursing Facility

Effective immediately, Special Transportation Services (STS) providers need to use the Special Transportation Services Nursing Facility Resident Transport Checklist (DHS-7047) when the living arrangement of a member has not been updated by the county worker in MMIS. The STS provider will ask the nursing facility to sign and date the DHS-7047 in these cases.

	Pharmacy
Provider Screening and Application Fees
Effective Oct. 1, 2014, pharmacies must enroll as a medical supplies or durable medical equipment (DME) provider to dispense non-drug items such as diabetic testing supplies, syringes, enteral nutrition, incontinence products and vitamins. Pharmacies enrolled as medical suppliers will be listed as the same risk level as all other Durable Medical Equipment Prosthetics, Orthotics & Supplies (DMEPOS) providers and will be subject to all federal provider screening regulations applicable to DMEPOS providers. Refer to Provider Update, Provider Screening and Application Fees (MHP-14-05), for more information.


Related Links 
Visit our Provider website for more comprehensive information, including these pages:

· Latest Manual Revisions
· Previously published Provider News items

· Provider Updates (we also place newly published Provider Updates in your MN–ITS Mailbox, as appropriate)

<br>
This page includes news and resources for providers enrolled to serve Minnesota Health Care Programs (MHCP) recipients. Get notices of Provider News through our free Provider Email Lists.
If you have questions about this information, call the MHCP Provider Call Center at 651-431-2700 or 800-366-5411.
Sign up to receive Provider Updates and other MHCP notices in your email account.
